
Howell Cemetery 

Clay, Arkansas 

 

          

 Photos by Leroy Blair 

This Cemetery is also known as:  Clay Cemetery. 



Legal description:  SW, SW, SE, Sect.20, T9N, R7W 

GPS Location:  352313 - 914621 

Arkansas Archeological Survey site #:  3WH0682  

Number of Marked Graves: About  390 

Number of Unmarked Graves:  Unknown 

The last complete survey of this cemetery was:  

There has been Obituaries that were printed in the newspaper posted since the last survey was made. 

Current status of cemetery:  Active. 

Point of contact for cemetery. Ken Smith 501-728-4460 or Gerald Wise 501-728-3637. 

Clay was a very important in the early history of White County.  In 1831, President Jackson opened the National Highway or 

Military Road and took advantage of the Britton Ferry for the Little Red River crossing and put the Clay area on the main road 

through central Arkansas.   The early inhabitants of Clay, according to an article published by the White County Historical Society 

in 1991, “put their hand and shoulder to any job necessary for their living and to aid their neighbors in their survival.  It was their 

interest in their spiritual welfare and the education of their children that has set this apart and where they have made their 

greatest contribution.”  It is documented that the Mt. Pleasant Baptist Church was meeting in 1861, and that the membership was 

made up of the Howell family and their friends.  So it is likely that they had formed their church soon after their arrival at Clay.  The 

first building was at the Howell Cemetery and it was many years before it was moved to a nearby location, and it has continued 

active. 

James S. Howell and several of his married children settled here in 1849 or 1850, the Historical Society reports, and became 

builders of the in both numbers and accomplishments. James’ daughter Winnie had married her first cousin, James J. Howell, and 

they came with the group from Warren County, Kentucky.  Their infant, born about 1858, was the first person buried in the Howell 

Cemetery.  The second was Abram Shelby, who died December 1, 1858.  Shelby was the father of Mrs. Dudley T. Howell and 

reportedly a first cousin of Martin Van Buren, eighth President of the United States. 

 The original Howell Cemetery listing was prepared by Cloie and Leister Presley of the White County Historical Society February 

17, 1962, and published in the 1964 edition of White County Heritage.   The Howell Cemetery Association updated the records in 

July 1998, noting,  "We have compiled a list of all known burials and headstone markings which amount to 289. We know of 

perhaps 150 to 250 graves either unmarked or else marked only by field stones…”  Leroy Blair of the Historical Society, a resident 

of Clay, visited the cemetery July 13, 2000, and October 22, 2000, and provided additional information-including 10 names that 

were previously not listed.  He also found two stones that had recently been placed at the Cemetery reading as follows:  “First 



burial in cemetery-1858- infant child of James J. and Winnie Howell.  Donated by Ida Watkins Ferguson” and “Second burial in 

cemetery-December 1, 1858-Abram Shelby, father of Mrs. Dudley T. Howell and first cousin of Martin Van Buren, 8
th

 President of the 

United States.  Donated by Ida Watkins Ferguson.”  Blair was unable to find 39 graves that were on the original list.  He returned to 

the cemetery in December 2004 and personally inspected the information on each tombstone and compared it with the list below, 

updating and adjusting the burial list.  By this time, Blair was a member of the board of directors of the Historical Society, 

chairman of its cemetery committee, and  Volunteer of the Year who had surveyed every known graveyard in the county. 

 Association secretary Naomi Townsend explained in the 1998 update that those who are known to be buried in the cemetery but 

without markers are indicated on the list as - (UK), meaning their precise location is unknown.  At least two names are listed as 

being buried elsewhere.  These are probably relatives of those in the Cemetery Mrs. Townsend explained, and it was desired that 

their final resting places be recorded somewhere-thus they are in the Howell listing.  Mrs. Townsend updated the list annually from 

2002 to 2005.  The cemetery has now been laid out by Lots and Rows - (indicated within parenthesis in the listings).   Also, Mrs. 

Townsend noted that Clay Road from Highway 305 to the Howell Cemetery has been paved, “due to the hard work of a lot of people 

and the County Judge [Bob Parish].”  Mrs. Townsend may be contacted at 148 Dewey Road, Pangburn, AR 72121.  Donations for the 

upkeep of the cemetery may be mailed to the association at Howell Cemetery c/o Randy Norman, P.O. 267, Pangburn, AR 72121 

If you have corrections or additions to this list or other information on this Cemetery Contact the White County Historical Society, 

P.O. Box 537, Searcy, AR 72145. Or phone 501- 278- 5010 

Following is a list of known burials in this cemetery.                          

Adcock, Cory – April 7, 1889 – May 16, 1897 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Adcock, Elizabeth – February 6, 1827 – March 1, 1895 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Adcock, Eugene – September 5, 1902 – November 27, 1904 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Adcock, Francis Ella (Caldwell) (Cunningham) – May 11, 1854 – August 31, 1931 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Adcock, Infant – December 12, 1905 – December 12, 1905 – Son of W.G. & R.J. Adcock - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Adcock, J.H. “Dick” – January 30, 1899 – August 17, 1994 – DS with Johnnie Lee Adcock - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Adcock, John C. – March 4, 1856 – January 16, 1947 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Adcock, Johnnie Lee – April 27, 1911 – February 13, 1990 – DS with J.H. “Dick” Adcock - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR _ (Obit) 

February 14, 1990 paper  

Adcock, Joyce – August 4, 1931 – June 4, 1937 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Adcock, Lee W. – July 15, 1893 – March 17, 1915 – DS with Robert C. Adcock – Sons of W.G. & R.J. Adcock - Howell Cemetery, Clay, 

AR 

Adcock, Lillian – September 4, 1896 – June 23, 1985 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Adcock, Robert C. – October 17, 1884 – June 25, 1911 – DS with Lee W. Adcock – Sons of W.G. & R.J. Adcock - Howell Cemetery, 

Clay, AR 

Adcock, Ruth Jane Howell – May 23, 1864 – July 28, 1935 – DS with William G. Adcock - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Adcock, William G. – March 8, 1860 – April 9, 1948 – DS with Ruth Jane (Howell) Adcock - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Andrews, Arley – October 19, 1904 – February 19, 2006 – U.S. Army - WWII - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Andrews, J.E.  – May 5, 1863 – September 7, 1930 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Andrews, James G. – July 1, 1902 – June 30, 1986 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Andrews, Lenia Sharp “Ida” – June 24, 1873 – August 12, 1956 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Baker, L.R. – Died March 1, 2008 – Aged 80 years – U.S. Army Veteran – Husband of Glenna Baker - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Barnett, Birtie R. – February 22, 1893 – December 4, 1933 – DS with Charlie L. Barnett - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Barnett, Charlie L. – April 11, 1886 – March 21, 1961 – DS with Birtie R. Barnett - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit in March 24, 

1961 paper) 

Barnum, Bobbie A. – December 22, 1935 – Only date listed – DS with Clarence Lynn Barnum - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Barnum, Clarence Lynn – September 10, 1931 – July 2, 2000 – DS with Bobbie A. Barnum - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Boatman, Dennis Ray – May 7, 1947 – March 11, 1991 – DS with Judy Darlene Boatman - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Boatman, Judy Darlene – October 29, 1948 – Only date listed – DS with Dennis Ray Boatman - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Bradley, Mary L. – June 23, 1910 – June 14, 1986 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Bradney, Ada Jane – July 12, 1897 – June 14, 1982 – DS with Henry M. Bradney - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Bradney, Elizabeth B. – 1860 – 1925 – DS with William H. Bradney - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Bradney, Henry M. – September 22, 1889 – September 11, 1974 – DS with Ada Jane Bradney - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Bradney, Henry Onel – March 11, 1925 – August 28, 2014 – DS with Odean H. Bradney - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR (Obit) 



Bradney, Odean H. – January 11, 1931 – October 11, 2001 – DS with Henry O. Bradney - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Bradney, William H. – 1842 – 1924 – DS with Ada Jane Bradney - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Britton, Lonnie – October 20, 1948 – Age 38 years - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) 

Brown, Authur T. – June 24, 1905 – May 26, 1968 – DS with Vina Brown – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – ( Obit May 27, 1968 paper) 

Brown, Dempsey – February 5, 1888 – September 25, 1944 – DS with Nellie Brown - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Brown, Lilly – Died July 18, 1918 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Brown, Nellie – April 16, 1903 – November 19, 1984 – DS with Dempsey Brown - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Brown, Vina – December 7, 1907 – April 10, 1987 – DS with Authur T. Brown - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) April 12, 1987 

paper 

Brown, William M. – Died April 16, 1925 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Buice, Audry  – 1905 – 1906 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Burns, Lynn – September 4, 1886 – October 2, 1911 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Burns, Steve T. – January 22, 1883 – July 13, 1915 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Burns, Vona  – July 15, 1888 – September 29, 1975 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Burt, E. Charles (Infant) – Died August 7, 1943 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Burt, Earl Ford – October 26, 1927 – April 6, 1932 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Burt, Thelma M. – January 4, 1908 – July 31, 1982 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Caldwell, Eva M.A. – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Calhoun, Robert – February 28, 1929 – November 1, 2013 – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) 

Castleberry, Ann Eliza M. – June 10, 1832 – July 17, 1882 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Castleberry, Bertha (Infant) – No dates listed – 1 year - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Castleberry, Earl Dee – December 31, 1902 – July 4, 1903 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Castleberry, J.D. – January 13, 1852 – October 29, 1920 - Husband of Mary Dee Castleberry - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Castleberry, Mary Dee – November 25, 1849 – December 31, 1911 – Wife of J.D. Castleberry - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Castleberry, Tom – No dates listed – Age 8 years - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Castleberry, W.R. – August 5, 1826 – October 1, 1886 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Chambless, Bulah Myers – March 20, 1887 – August 9, 1915 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Chaney, Arnold W. – March 20, 1926 – December 2, 1998 – U.S. Navy – WWII – DS with Dorothy Chaney - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Chaney, Dorothy – July 20, 1928 – DS with Arnold W. Chaney - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Chaney, Hubert – June 13, 1950 – June 2, 2009 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Cherry, E.L. – March 16, 1888 – November 1964- Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit November 25, 1964 paper) 

Clemm, Sudie – 1847 –1939 – (FM) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Conley, John Tyler – November 26, 1983 – August 27, 1997 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Cullom, Cora E. – September 22, 1889 – February 1, 1919 – DS with Jennie Howell - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Cunningham, Althea Evelyn – January 25, 1888 – October 22, 1978 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Cunningham, Edward – July 11, 1886 – October 2, 1964 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit October 5, 1964 paper) 

Cunningham, Marion Ira – January 13, 1937 – December 18, 1954 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Cunningham, Susie Ezell – May 22, 1905 – June 8, 1965 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit June 11, 1965 paper) 

Davis, ? – 1938 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Davis, Decima C. – 1875 – 1963 – DS with Lola M. Davis - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit April 24, 1963 paper) 

Davis, Donald – Died November ?, 1938 Only date listed – (Unmarked) Howell Cemetery, Clay AR – (Obit) 

Davis, Elvie Lovard – February 21, 1910 – February 27, 1994 – DS with Jewell Dovie Davis - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Davis, Emmett – July 9, 1926 – November 23, 2002 – MSgt. U.S. Air Force – DS with Virgie Davis - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Davis, Eular Andrews – March 21, 1908 – September 3, 1932 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Davis, Jeffie N. – February 22, 1910 – September 2, 1982 – DS with Monnie Elms Davis - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Davis, Jewell Dovie – March 19, 1914 – February 12, 1995 – DS with Elvie Lovard Davis - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Davis, John Wesley – July 9, 1899 – September 8, 1907 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Davis, Lola M. – 1877 – 1927 – DS with Decima C. Davis - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Davis, Lovard W. – March 21, 1863 – December 6, 1949 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Davis, Monnie Elms – October 27, 1905 – December 28, 1992 – DS with Jeffie N. Davis - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Davis, S.A. – April 8, 1867 – July 12, 1912 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Davis, Sallie B. – November 22, 1830 – January 26, 1913 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Davis, Virgie – August 7, 1933 – Only date listed – DS with Emmett Davis - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Donald, J. – December 1933 – October 1938 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Donnell, Baby  – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Donnell, Bell – 1845 – 1927 – (FM) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Donnell, Hugh  – 1842 – 1888 – (FM) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Edwards, Artist Trumon – March 20, 1923 – November 18, 1986 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) November 19, 1986 paper – 

page 2 

Edwards, James W. – September 22, 1890 – Only date – WWII Veteran – (Unmarked grave) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Edwards, Magnolia “Nolia” – 1898 – Only date listed – DS with Walter J. Edwards - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Edwards, Sarah – January 29, 1855 – November 23, 1933 

Edwards, Walter J. – September 22, 1890 – June 2, 1947– WWII Veteran – DS with Magnolia “Nolia” - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - 

(Obit) 

Fields, Rosean – 1876 – 1965 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit April 9, 1965 paper) 

Fields, W.M. Atlee – August 28, 1903 – November 18, 1918 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Figg, Joseph James – July 5, 1848 – May 1, 1919 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Figg, Mary Frances Andrews – 1853 – December 2, 1933 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 



Fisher, J.J. – January 1, 1872 – January 29, 1952 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Fisher, James P. – January 6, 1883 – July 20, 1887 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Fisher, Leopold – November 15, 1846 – November 28, 1916 – Husband of Maranda Fisher - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Fisher, Louis T. – January 13, 1877 – February 2, 1877 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Fisher, Marandia – September 13, 1848 – December 8, 1909 – Wife of Leopold Fisher - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Fisher, Martha – January 1, 1870 – September 3, 1871 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Fisher, Mary T. – March 16, 1878 – September 14, 1880 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Fisher, Robert Allen – Died April 2, 1945 – Only date listed – WWI Veteran - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Fisher, Thomas L. – Died November 14, 1928 – Age 43 years - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Fisher, William J. – July 16, 1874 – May 25, 1911 – Son of Leopold & Marandia Fisher - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Froud, James C. – August 6, 1959 – November 26, 2008 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Gasaway, Kimberly – September 17, 1967 – September 18, 1967 – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit September 19, 1967 paper) 

Gasaway, Ray – November 4, 1926 – May 21, 1983 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Gehring, Augusta R. – November 28, 1929 – Only date listed – DS with Leroy F. Gehring - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Gehring, Leroy F. – November 29, 1930 – May 13, 1998 – DS with Augusta R. Gehring - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Gibbs, E.E. – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Gibbs, P.P.  – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Gilmore, John H. – July 14, 1851 – March 6, 1910 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Goodman, Edith Marie – July 14, 1940 – November 24, 2012 – Howell Cemetery, Clay AR – (Obit) 

Goodman, Johnie Mack – August 9, 1938 – June 15, 2008 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Gorden, Donald Lee Jr. – August 10, 1967 – February 12, 1998 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Gower, ? – (FM) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Gower, ? – (FM) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Gower, Gloria B. – May 5, 1935 – December 31, 2003 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Green, C. Hamp – Died July 17, 1948 – Age 72 years - (Unmarked grave) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Green, C.H.  – 1872 – 1946 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Green, Casey May – May 5, 1931 – June 6, 1931 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Green, Cecil – November 21, 1924 – September 12, 1999 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Green, Dannie Wayne – February 1, 1946 – March 29, 1946 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) 

Green, James V. – January 6, 1938 – February 13, 1991 – DS with Jo Ann Green - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Green, Jo Ann – December 15, 1940 – Only date listed – DS with James V. Green - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Green, John V. “Vernie” – February 21, 1906 – February 17, 1999 – DS with Mamie Green - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Green, Mamie – June 24, 1907 – December 10, 1986 – DS with John V. Green - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) December 12, 

1986 paper – page 2 

Green, Margert Janett – March 8, 1936 – June 21, 1936 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Griffin, Evelyn Opal – November 23, 1932 – November 16, 1980 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Haas, Estaline – 1924 – 1925 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Haas, Henry George – Died May 14, 2010 – Age 88 years – U.S. Army - WWII – Howell Cemetery, Clay AR - (Obit) 

Haas, Infant – 1927 – 1927 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Haas, Ludwig – 1862 – 1921 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Haas, Mary "Marie" – 1867 – March 29, 1946 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Haas, Naerene – 1926 – 1927 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Haas, Wanda Fae – December 20, 1941 – March 21, 1942 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Hale, Julia – November 11, 1883 – September 3, 1973 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Hardcastle,  Garland A. – September 30, 1908 – January 11, 1999 – DS with Eva Fay Chambless Hardcastle - Howell Cemetery, Clay, 

AR 

Hardcastle, Eva Fay  – August 17, 1908 – December 20, 2005 – DS with Garland A. Hardcastle - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Harrison, Sarah Jane – June 8, 1841 – September 19, 1861 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Hilger, Berry B.  – November 16, 1886 – July 31, 1887 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Hilger, Branic – February 8, 1869 – June 22, 1873 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Hilger, Frances H.  – April 28, 1816 – March 3, 1869 – Wife of N.B. Hilger - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Hilger, Jones – January 19, 1890 – April 4, 1891 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Hilger, Lucy A.  – November 18, 1854 – October 14, 1903 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Hogan, Infant – May 4, 1952 – Age 3 years - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) 

Holcomb, Ruth – February 7, 1919 – November 18, 2009 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Holliman, Billie Fay – January 20, 1942 – June 21, 2013 – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) 

Holliman, Guy C. – February 19, 1907 – September 5, 1975 – DS with Leta O. Holliman - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Holliman, Leta Opal – November 13, 1911 – February 9, 2001 – DS with Guy C. Holliman - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Honor, Charlotte Eloise – October 14, 1928 – February 22, 1995 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Honor, Frances Ella (Cunningham ) - April 12, 1890 – June 19, 1978 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Honor, Infant – Died 1928 – Only date listed – Daughter of John & Ellen Honor - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Honor, John – 1887 – 1980 – Pfc. U.S. Army – WWI - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Hoofman, Hardy E.  - May 13, 1941 – December 30, 1979 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Hoofman, Jeffery Dean – April 2, 1960 – November 20, 2000 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Hoofman, Michael H.  – November 28, 1965 – March 4, 1966 – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit March 10, 1966 paper) 

Hopper, Elza Mae – December 4, 1922 – June 19, 2007 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Howell, B.W.H.  – October 20, 1910 – October 21, 1910 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  



Howell, Clara O.– March 13, 1942 – Only date listed – DS with Stacy E. Howell - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Dudley, T – Died August 21, 1874 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Dutley T.  – September 6, 1832 – August 21, 1874 – Co. D. McRae’s Ark. Inf. C.S.A. – Husband of Nancy L. Howell - Howell 

Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Emma – July 10, 1851 – 1936 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Golden E.  – 1910 – 1911 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Infant  – Died 1858 – Only date listed – Child of James J. & Winnie Howell – First burial in the cemetery - Howell Cemetery, 

Clay, AR 

Howell, Infant – October 20, 1910 – October 21, 1910 – Daughter of E.A. & Sue Howell – May be same as B.W.H. Howell - Howell 

Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Howell, J.J.  – June 24, 1820 – September 19, 1895 - Husband of Winnie Howell - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Jennie – March 19, 1891 – July 13, 1902 – DS with Cora Cullom - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Jewel M.  – January 14, 1904 – December 18, 1982 – DS with William H. Howell - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Kattey May  – 1888 – 1918 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Nancy – December 24, 1829 – February 22, 1918 – Wife of D.T. Howell - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Polly – Died March 14, 1935 – Age 84 years - (Unmarked grave) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Howell, Sarah M. – September 28, 1869 – July 19, 1902 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Stacy E.– September 30, 1928 – July 20, 1991 – DS with Clara O. Howell - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, W.M. – 1866 – 1953 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, William H. – September 4, 1886 – March 11, 1968 – DS with Jewel M. Howell – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit March 13, 

1968 paper) 

Howell, William P.  – March 22, 1846 – April 3, 1916 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Howell, Winnie – January 19, 1820 – November 18, 1877 – Wife of James J. Howell - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Imset, Phyllis (Lindsey) – January 27, 1944 – May 2, 2009 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 



Ingle, Betty L. – August 17, 1937 – Only date listed – DS with Calvin Eugene Ingle - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Ingle, Calvin Eugene – August 19, 1938 – April 24, 1999 – DS with Betty L. Ingle - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Ingle, Mae Elizabeth – September 8, 1940 – May 27, 2005 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Jackson, Baby – No dates listed – Painted on cement block - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Jackson, Grace R. Ward – April 5, 1919 – June 12, 2002 – DS with Grady G. Jackson - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Jackson, Grady G.  – 1914 – 1981 – U.S. Army WWII – DS with Grace R. Ward Jackson - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Jackson, J.H.  – 1884 – 1958 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit in January 18, 1958 paper) 

Jackson, J.W. (Has Will on stone) – April 9, 1881 – December 29, 1961 – DS with Jewell - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit 

December 29, 1961 paper) 

Jackson, James Allen – 1912 – 1972 – Pfc. U.S. Army – WWII – DS with Lereen Davis Jackson - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Jackson, James E.  – November 30, 1852 – July 26, 1890 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Jackson, Jennie Lou – May 23, 1953 – July 10, 1970 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Jackson, Jewel J. – July 6, 1891 – October 12, 1961 – DS with J.W. Jackson - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit in October 13, 1961 

paper) 

Jackson, Joe C.  – October 4, 1886 – February 12, 1912 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Jackson, Lerleen Davis – May 27, 1918 – May 6, 2002 – DS with James Allen Jackson - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Jackson, Lizzie  – May 22, 1884 – March 13, 1940 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Jackson, Manda – 1882 – 1985 – Age 103 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Kelley, Charley W.  – September 28, 1900 – February 2, 1989 – DS with Minnie M. Kelley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) 

February 3, 1989 paper 

Kelley, Minnie M.  – June 29, 1897 – March 22, 1978 – DS with Charley W. Kelley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

King, Mary Ann – September 1, 1932 – Only date listed – DS with Steve W. King - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

King, Steve W. – March 7, 1928 – April 8, 1980 – DS with Mary Ann King - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Latham, Hubert Ira – May 29, 1930 – Only date listed – DS with Wanda Lee Latham - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Latham, Wanda Lee – May 13, 1934 – December 13, 1997 – DS with Hubert Ira Latham - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Latture, Barbara Jean – January 7, 1937 – December 18, 2008 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Lawless, Everett Ray Jr. – February 23, 1983 – April 6, 2001 – (FM) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Leach, Bertha – December 31, 1890 – April 15, 1966 – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit April 15, 1966 paper) 

Leard, Lorita – July, 1899 – 1909 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Lindsey, Baby – Died 1934 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Lindsey, Baby – Died 1935 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Lindsey, Baby – Died 1936 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Lindsey, Baby – Died 1937 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Lowrance, J.M.C. – April 9, 1851 – January 10, 1892 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Lytal, Martha Jane (Majors) (Sharp) (Boggs)  – January 24, 1845 – January 23, 1926 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Majors, Barney – October 22, 1878 – November?, 1883 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Majors, Glen Melville – September 11, 1921 – May 21, 2006 – U.S. Navy - WWII – DS with Phillis Ann Brooks Majors - Howell 

Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Majors, Infant  – died 1877 – Only date listed – Daughter of S.J. & Rebecca Majors - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Majors, J.G. (John)  – September 17, 1848 – January 27, 1920 - Husband of Maggie Majors - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Majors, Maggie – November 15, 1849 – September 2, 1913 – Wife of J.G. Majors - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Majors, Molly (Infant twin) – September 3, 1880 – September 3, 1880 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Majors, Phillis Ann (Brooks) – September 5, 1924 – April 12, 1997 – DS with Glen Melville Majors - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Majors, Rebecca “Beckie” (Sharp)   – 1858 – 1877 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Majors, S. Bruce – July 13, 1883 – September 11, 1899 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Majors, S. Frances – March 17, 1880 – April 14, 1900 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Majors, S.J. (Sam) – May 11, 1852 – May 21, 1900 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Marsh, ? – No dates listed – (FM) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Marsh, ? – No dates listed – (FM) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Marsh, Sherral R.  – April 11, 1926 – Only date listed – DS with Wanda Burt Marsh - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Marsh, Wanda Burt – May 20, 1930 – December 11, 2001 – DS with Sherral R. Marsh - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Martin, Gatsey – May 11, 1820 – May 17, 1909 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Mathis, JoAnn – August 7, 1949 – August 15, 1999 – DS with T. Carroll Mathis - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Mathis, T. Carroll – September 2, 1947 – Only date listed – DS with Jo Ann Mathis - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Maxwell, Linda Sue – September 30, 1942 – June 24, 2002 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

McGiboney, M. Beulah (Majors) – January 23, 1885 – April 16, 1932 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Mullins, Victoria Sharlene (Holliman) – February 17, 1961 – March 29, 1982 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Myers, Claude R. – November 5, 1893 – December 30, 1973 – Pvt. U.S. Army - WWI - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Myers, Fily – Died August 6, ???? – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Myers, Guy F. – 1889 – 1977 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Myers, Henry F. – April 24, 1859 – May 10, 1944 – DS with Malinda J. Myers - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Myers, Malinda J. – September 23, 1859 – August 6, 1929 – DS with Henry F. Myers - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Myers, Mary A. – February 1, 1900 – November 7, 1985 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Myers, Rosa Mae – August 15, 1904 – November 30, 1963 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit December 2, 1963 paper) 

Myers, Sarah Euleen – June 22, 1925 – January 17, 1979 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Neighbours, (Baby) – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Neighbours, David T.  – August 10, 1923 – July 19, 2003 – DS with Helen Lorene Neighbours - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR   

Neighbours, Helen Lorene – August 17, 1927 – July 15, 1987 – DS with David T. Neighbours - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR   

Neighbours, Infant – May 10, 1943 – Only date listed – Son of David & Helen Neighbours - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Neighbours, Jeffery D. – June 16, 1976 – November 4, 1978 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Nelson, George Washington – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Newman, George Washington – March 16, 1839 – November 22, 1876 – DS with Sarah Jeffery Newman - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Newman, Sarah Jeffery – 1840 – 1912 – DS with George Washington Newman - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Norman, Zee Lyn – Born and died September 24, 2003 – Son of Kyle & Angie Norman - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Osburn, Bessie – February 11, 1885 – March 26, 1961 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit in March 27, 1961 paper) 

Osburn, John – January 4, 1874 – January 4, 1954 – Howell Cemetery - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit January 5, 1954 paper) 

Parrott, James Emmett – July 9, 1926 – November 23, 2002 – MSgt. U.S. Air Force – WWII – DS with Virgie Parrott - Howell 

Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Parrott, Vergie Lee – August 7, 1933 – June 24, 2014 – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR (Obit) 

Pasley, Arkie Lea – June 21, 1941 – Only date listed – DS with Noel Dean Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pasley, Esther M. – September 30, 1903 – September 2, 1999 – DS with Roy M. Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Pasley, Homer – 1904 – 1972 - Husband of Sybal Genice (Poole) Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pasley, Infant – January 23, 1919 – January 23, 1919 – Daughter of Roy & Esther Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pasley, Jeff – December 5, 1909 – January 8, 1960 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR   

Pasley, Jewell G. – March 15, 1914 – April 6, 1996 – DS with Thurman B. Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pasley, Martin M. – February 14, 1875 – February 12, 1966 – DS with Nettie P. Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit February 

14, 1966 paper) 

Pasley, Nettie P. – April 25, 1875 – April 15, 1969 – DS with Martin M. Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit April 15, 1969 

paper) 

Pasley, Noel Dean – December 7, 1941 – June 13, 1990 – DS with Arkie Lea Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) June 14, 

1990 paper 

Pasley, Roy M.  – June 23, 1900 – January 18, 1980 – DS with Esther M. Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pasley, Sybal Genice (Poole) – July 31, 1920 – June 2, 2008 – Wife of Homer Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Pasley, Thurman B. – October 17, 1912 – February 27, 1991 – DS with Jewell G. Pasley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pasley, Vinis Martin – Died January 8, 1960 – Only date listed – (Unmarked grave) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit January 9, 

1960 paper) 

Pate, Ada Howell – November 7, 1878 – 1977 – DS with John Henry Pate - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pate, Arnold – May 5, 1907 – December 17, 1981 – DS with Velma Inez Pate - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pate, Eunice E. – November 22, 1911 – September 24, 1926 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pate, Frances O. – November 3, 1918 – June 13, 1919 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Pate, John Henry – December 26, 1872 – April 18, 1951 – DS with Ada Howell Pate - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Pate, Velma Inez – July 29, 1921 – April 22, 2000 – DS with Arnold Pate - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pate, Viola – 1895 – 1904 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pearce, Archie Shane – November 9, 1974 – October 11, 2006 – Son of Leroy & Linda Pearce - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) 

Pearce, Mary – Died February 28, 1942 –Age 65 years - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pearson, Reba Taylor – November 14, 1911 – May 13, 1988 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) May 13, 1988 paper 

Pirtle, Earlde (Gassaway) – June 23, 1927 – October 20, 2004 – Wife of John Pirtle - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Pool, Jennie W. – December 5, 1881 – February 17, 1882 – Daughter of J.F. & A.C. Pool - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Poole, Irene Davis Smith – December 4, 1890 – August 4, 1986 – DS with Moody L. Poole - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Poole, Moody L. – 1893 – 1933 – DS with Irene (Davis) (Poole) Smith - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Ragsdale, Bobby Ray – July 12, 1933 – April 6, 2008 – U.S. Army Veteran – Husband of Patty Ragsdale - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR -

(Obit) 

Ramsey, Laverne (Hardcastle) – September 10, 1930 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Ray, Ida Lois – June 25, 1909 – May 14, 2003 – DS with Newell D. Ray - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Ray, Mary – 1885 – 1972 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Ray, Newell D. – January 20, 1909 – July 5, 1997 – DS with Lois Ida Ray - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Ray, Sam – January 15, 1886 – February 29, 1960 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit February 29, 1960 paper) 

Ray, Sammy L. – November 7, 1941 – Only date listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Redford, Donald Everett (E-46) – March 24, 1921 – June 13, 1999 – U.S. Army – WWII & Korea – DS with Violet E. - Howell Cemetery, 

Clay, AR 

Redford, Violet Erlene (Pate) – November 28, 1922 – December 24, 2006 – DS with Donald Everett - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR -

(Obit) 

Rhoades, Judy L. – May 31, 1945 – May 16, 2013 – Howell Cemetery, Clay AR – (Obit) 

Rinehart, Quinn Tim – July 2, 1974 – August 30, 2006 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Robertson, Dan  – October 25, 1921 – December 29, 2000 – U.S. Air Force – WWII, Korea & Vietnam – DS with Mae - Howell 

Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Robertson, Mae – May 4, 1927 – August 2, 2012 – DS with Dan Robertson – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit)  

Robertson, Steve - – October 22, 1949 – May 17, 1996 – U.S. Navy - Vietnam - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Roseberry, Lizzie (D-29) – September 24, 1871 – March 12, 1909 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Rosenbaum, Helen (Pasley) – January 18, 1915 – December 20, 2004 – Wife of Lynn Rosenbaum - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Sharp, Sarah Ann – December 27, 1820 – September 9, 1878 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Shearer, Jonathan David – June 19, 1985 – December 22, 2008 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Shelby, Abram – Died December 1, 1858 – Only date listed – Second burial in the cemetery - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Shelton, Elisha – November 2, 1901 – July 18, 1926 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Shelton, James M. Jr.  – May 24, 1897 – August 3, 1914 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Shelton, James M. Sr.  – July 11, 1849 – August 28, 1923 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Shelton, Lonnie – 1890 – 1977 – Pvt. U.S Army – WWI - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Shelton, Mrs. Levina P.  – December 22, 1868 – March 9, 1955 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Shelton, Parthena P.  – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Shelton, Sydney  – January 22, 1906 – March 22, 1911 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Shelton, Thirza  – September 17, 1899 – October 8, 1911 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Sherer, John W. – Died June 8, 1890 - (Co. L. 28
th

 Ala. Inf. C.S.A.) - Husband of R.I. Sherer - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Smith, Dorssey Howard – February 16, 1880 – September 2, 1963 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit September 3, 1963 paper) 

Smith, Elizabeth Turley – 1877 – 1911 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Smith, Kennith A. – February 25, 1920 – Only date listed – DS with Mabel R. Smith - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Smith, Mabel R. – January 20, 1923 – Only date listed – DS with Kennith A. Smith - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Smith, Mabel Walker – September 4, 1923 – March 28, 1966 – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit March 29, 1966 paper) 

Smith, Marandia – May 1, 1840 – March 7, 1923 – Wife of John W. Smith - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Smith, Noma A. – 1886 – 1970 – DS with William D. Smith - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Smith, William D.  – 1879 – 1959 – DS with Noma A. Smith - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit March 25, 1959 paper) 

Spear, Infant – No dates listed – Son of Bertha Spear - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Stahle, Infant – September 8, 1871 – September 10, 1871 – Daughter of Sophronia (Byrd) Stahle - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Stahle, Jacob – June 5, 1840 – November 14, 1905 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Stahle, James C. – April 3, 1875 – March 27, 1890 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Stahle, Phillip – January 20, 1844 – January 13, 1914 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Stahle, Sophronia (Byrd) – September 6, 1856 – February 14, 1935 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Stewart, Mrs. E. P. Farmer (Majors)  – August 20, 1855 – April 24, 1953 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Stoltz, John – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Stoltz, S.E. – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Stolz, Mrs. Jim – Died April 1944 – Age 73 years – (Unmarked) Howell Cemetery, Clay AR – (Obit) 

Street, Josie  – May 17, 1872 – November 16, 1949 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Street, Samuel N.  – February 6, 1892 – February 19, 1954 – Pvt. U.S. Army – WWI - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 



Talley, Christian Ashley – September 7, 1991 – September 7, 1991 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Taylor, Ealena Connie – July 24, 1944 – September 13, 2000 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Terley, Eliza M.  – November 18, 1870 – September 21, 1875 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Thompson, Gerald Melvin  – June 16, 1925 – April 26, 2002 – DS with Wanda J. (Wise) Thompson - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR   

Thompson, Wanda J. (Wise) – July 24, 1927 – only date – DS with Gerald Melvin Thompson - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Tindall, James “Herbert” – June 3, 1933 – September 3, 2005 – Husband of Judy Tindall - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Tindall, James Michael – January 11, 1963 – April 8, 1996 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Tucker, George T.  – September 9, 1890 – January 8, 1891 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Tucker, Henry W. – November 3, 1895 – June 20, 1899 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Tucker, James P. – June 11, 1881 – August 19, 1887 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Tucker, Jesse F. – October 19, 1886 – July 8, 1887 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Tucker, Luvina – June 30, 1850 – October 20,1886 – Wife of W.M. Tucker - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Turley, Donna – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Turley, Grady W.  – January 28, 1917 – March 19, 1992 – DS with Lorraine O. Turley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Turley, Lorraine O.  –– March 8, 1919 – Only date listed – DS with Grady W. Turley - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Vanhoose, Minnie M.  – July 24, 1866 – October 3, 1929 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Vaughn, ? – Died July 29, 1920 – Only date listed (Unmarked grave) From Death Record at Olmstead Funeral Home - Howell 

Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Vest, Tammy LeAnn – January 11, 1975 – January 11, 1975 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Waggle, Norman William (E-42) – May 5, 1932 – December 29, 2000 – (FM) - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Walls, Annie  – May ?, 1896 – October ?, 1911 – Cement slab marker - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Walls, Callie Smith – October 6, 1894 – July 6, 1915 – DS with Joe Walls - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Walls, J.W. – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 



Walls, Joe – November 15, 1882 – July 6, 1915 – DS with Callie Smith Walls - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Walls, Mollie – 1880 – 1881 – On cement slab - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Walls, William Thomas – January 21, 1851 – October 24, 1922 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Wamsley, Ollie – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Watkins, Albert N. – January 25, 1917 – August 3, 1990 – Tec4 U.S. Army – WWII - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit) August 5 & 6, 

1990 paper 

Watkins, Glora Dean – February, 1931 – August, 1931 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Watkins, Hattie – March 23, 1889 – March 19, 1931 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Watkins, Jasper – 1919 – 1919 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Watkins, Vona – 1924 – 1924 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whisnant, Elizabeth Ross – April 6, 1876 – April 10, 1944 – DS  with James M. Whisnant - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whisnant, Esther – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whisnant, Infant – December 20, 1899 – December 21, 1899 – Son of J.M. & S.E. Whisnant - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whisnant, James M. – January 25, 1869 – February 7, 1903 – DS with Elizabeth Ross Whisnant - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whisnant, Laura Crow – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whisnant, Lydia Garner – December 14, 1901 – December 17, 1976 – DS with Willis N. Whisnant - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whisnant, Marion – 1903 – 1903 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whisnant, Rebecca A. (Howell) – July 29, 1844 – November 4, 1895 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whisnant, Robert C. – January 19, 1894 – October 1, 1895 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Whisnant, Willis N. – May 1, 1895 – February 8, 1983 – DS with Lydia Garner Whisnant - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whitacre, Anna M.  – 1894 – 1965 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whitacre, L.  – No dates listed – Grave covered with concrete - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Whitacre, Stephen A.  – February 20, 1893 – August 18, 1965 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit August 20, 1965 paper) 



Wilks, A.S. – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Wilson, James Michael – October 15, 1972 – February 6, 2005 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Winkley, B.F. – Died June 21, 1909 – Age 55 Years - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Winkley, Sis – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Wise, Dale Lee – July 19, 1925 – December 15, 1925 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Wise, Foy Lee Pate – November 9, 1898 – June 16, 1992 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Wise, Gerald Franklin – January 26, 1923 – December 1, 2008 _ U.S. Navy - WWII - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR - (Obit) 

Wise, Howard Dean – April 3, 1930 – March 16, 1935 - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Wise, John Frank – August 29, 1891 – December 2, 1966 – Pvt. U.S. Army – WWI – Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit December 5, 

1066 paper) 

Womble, Mary Malderine (Gage) – July 29, 1924 – February 1, 1997 – DS with Mason L. Womble - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Womble, Mason L. – October 28, 1916 – April 8, 1997 – DS with Mary M. Womble - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Yingling, Barbara – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Yingling, Gilmer S. – February 12, 1903 – April 8, 1903 – Son of E.S. & M.W. Yingling - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Yingling, Jacob – No dates listed - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR 

Yingling, John – 1842 – 1870’s – Co K. 8
th

 Ark Inf – C.S.A. - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Young, Howard G.  – December 27, 1919 – September 16, 2004 – DS with Velma Lou Young - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR  

Young, Roger – December t, 1946 –  March 28,  2013 – Howell Cemetery, Clay AR – (Obit) 

Young, Velma Lou – January 19, 1925 – July 31, 2000 – DS with Howard G. Young - Howell Cemetery, Clay, AR – (Obit)  

 

*************************************************************************************** 

Legend: Copyright-Aug.23, 2016-Paul V. Isbell-Webmaster: 



Most of the cemetery information listed was collected by Leroy “Lee” Blair Former member of the White 

County Historical Society Board of Directors. Now working at the White County Historical Society office on 

the square in Searcy. WCHS P. O. Box 537 Searcy, Ark. 72145. 

If you have any additions or corrections to the burial listing please contact the Historical Society. Phone 501-

278-5010 or Email me at lblblair74@gmail.com  or wchs1962@gmail.com  

I will be posting more burials later. The Searcy Daily Citizen donated all their Micro Film and Ledgers dating 

back to 1953. After reviewing them, if I find a death of a person that we do not have I will to add to the 

cemetery listings. 

There are some graves listed as unmarked that may have had a tombstone set since the listing was made. 

I may have missed some graves when I prepared the listing. Some cemeteries are very hard to get an 

accurate listing due to how some graves are scattered 

The following Abbreviations are used in the listings. 

FM-Funeral home marker DS-Double tombstone TS-Triple tombstone 

(Obit)-means that the Historical Society has, or has access to the Obituary for this person. 
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